

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW
COMMISSION

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM DECISION AND ORDER
of Administrative Law Judge Carol A. Baumerich
February 23, 2015

OSHRC Docket No. 13-0224

Secretary of Labor, United States Department of Labor, Complainant,
v.
A.H. Sturgill Roofing, Inc., Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL ROOFING
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION**

Stephen M. Phillips, Esq.
Erin Petre Lis, Esq.
HENDRICK PHILLIPS SALZMAN & SIEGEL, P.C.
230 Peachtree Street, N.W.
Suite 2500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Tel: (404) 522-1410
Fax: (404) 522-9545
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Roofing Contractors Association*

National Roofing Contractors Association
10255 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600
Rosemont, IL 60018-5607
Tel: (847) 299-9070
Fax: (847) 299-1183

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AN EXCESSIVE HEAT HAZARD DID NOT EXIST AT THE STURGILL JOBSITE ON AUGUST 1, 2012.....	3
a. Prior excessive-heat hazard cases show that the conditions at the Sturgill jobsite had never before been recognized by the Commission or courts as creating an “excessive-heat hazard.”.....	3
b. The Secretary’s description of the hazard in Sturgill in terms of a “heat-related illness” fails to meet the criteria of section 5(a)(1), which requires that a hazard must be defined in a way that apprises the employer of its obligations, and identifies conditions or practices over which the employer can reasonably be expected to exercise control.....	5
c. In the Aldridge Electric case, which should be followed here, no “excessive-heat hazard” was found to exist at worksite where employees were exposed to essentially identical environmental temperatures over an essentially identical amount of time as on the Sturgill jobsite.....	7
d. An employee’s health and age are not “recognized” as hazardous workplace conditions in the roofing industry, nor are they conditions which safety experts familiar with the roofing industry would take into account in prescribing workplace safety programs and policies.....	9
e. The hazard alleged in Sturgill is unconstitutionally vague as it is not defined in terms which would have given Sturgill fair notice of the violative conditions it was supposed to rid the workplace of.....	11
II. AN EMPLOYER CANNOT BE FOUND TO HAVE “KNOWLEDGE” OF A HAZARD CAUSED BY AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE’S UNDERLYING HEALTH CONDITIONS OR AGE.....	15
III. AN EMPLOYER CANNOT CONDUCT A MEDICAL INQUIRY PROHIBITED BY THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AS AMENDED ON THE BASIS THAT IT IS NEEDED FOR AN EMPLOYER TO COMPLY WITH THE OSH ACT’S GENERAL DUTY CLAUSE.....	17
IV. THE GENERAL DUTY CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE AN EMPLOYER TO CUSTOM-TAILOR HEAT-ILLNESS PREVENTION MEASURES FOR EACH EMPLOYEE BASED ON THEIR AGE AND HEALTH AS SUCH MEASURES ARE NOT A FEASIBLE OR EFFECTIVE MEANS OF REDUCING THE HAZARD OF EXCESSIVE-HEAT.....	21

V. THE GENERAL DUTY CLAUSE SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED TO
REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO PERFORM INDIVIDUALIZED EMPLOYEE
ASSESSMENTS ON EVERY JOB EVERY DAY26

VI. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 17 BNA OSHA 1345, 1348 (No. 93-3270 1995).....	10
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 622 F.2d 1160, 1164 (3d Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Belk v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 946, 951 (8th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Brand Scaffold Builders, Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1366 (No. 00-1331, 2000).....	16
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC</i> (Hendrix d/b/a Alsea Lumber Co.), 511 F.2d 1139, 1144 (9th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Cape Vineyard Division of New Bedford Gas & Edison Light Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 512 F.2d 1148, 1150 (1st Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Cerro Metal Prod. Div., Marmon Group, Inc.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1821, 1822, 1986-87 CCH OSHD ¶ 27,579 (No. 78-5159, 1986).....	23
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142, 156 & n.15 (2012).....	13
<i>Conroy v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 333 F.3d 88, 97-98 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19, 24
<i>Cripe v. City of San Jose</i> , 261 F.3d 877, 890 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Crowley Am. Transp., Inc.</i> , 18 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 1888 (O.S.H.R.C.A.L.J. July 29, 1999).....	14
<i>Diamond Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 528 F.2d 645, 649 (5th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Royal Logging Co.</i> , 645 F.2d 822, 831 (9th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Duriron Co. v. Sec'y of Labor: U.S. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 750 F.2d 28 (6th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Duriron Co., Inc., Respondent, & United Steelworkers of Am., Local Union 3320, Authorized Employee Representative</i> , 11 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 1405 (O.S.H.R.C. Apr. 27, 1983).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Murray, Inc.</i> , 175 F.Supp.2d 1053, 1062 (M.D.Tenn.2001).....	20
<i>Empire-Detroit Steel</i> , 579 F.2d at 384.....	22
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 530 F.2d 1143, 1145 (5th Cir. 1976)...	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108 (1972).....	12
<i>Indus. Glass, Respondent, Glass, Molders, Plastic, Pottery & Allied Workers, Local 208, Authorized Employee Representative</i> , 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 1594 (O.S.H.R.C. Apr. 21, 1992).....	4, 5
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	28
<i>Jewell Painting, Inc. Respondent</i> , 16 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 2110 (O.S.H.R.C.A.L.J. Sept. 12, 1994).....	23
<i>Kelly Springfield Tire Co.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 1970 (No. 78-4555, 1982), <i>aff'd</i> 729 F.2d 317 (5th cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Miller v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 684, 688-89 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	20, 21, 26, 30
<i>National Realty & Const. Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 489 F.2d 1257, 1265, n. 32., O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	10, 14, 22, 23, 28
<i>Nelson Tree Servs., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 60 F.3d 1207, 1209 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 2007 OSHRC LEXIS 77, *6, 2005 OSHD CCH P32, 920 (No. 03-1344).....	22
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156, 162, (1972).....	12
<i>Pelron Corp.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1833, 1836, 1986-87 CCH OSHD ¶ 27,605 (No. 82-388, 1986).....	23
<i>Post Buckley Schuh & Jernigan, Inc., Respondent.</i> , 24 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 1155 (O.S.H.R.C. Mar. 15, 2012).....	4
<i>Pride Oil Wells Service</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1809, 1814 (No. 87-692, 1992).....	16
<i>Roberts Sand Co., LLLP v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 568 F. App'x 758, 759 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22

<i>Rohr v. Salt River Project Agric. Imp. and Power Dist.</i> , 555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir.2009).....	20, 21, 30
<i>Secretary of Labor v. United States Postal Service</i> , OSHRC Docket No. 13-0217 (September 24, 2014) .	3
<i>Secretary of Labor, Complainant v. Aldridge Elec., Inc.</i> , Respondent, 26 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 1449 (O.S.H.R.C.A.L.J. Dec. 2, 2016).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Tice v. Centre Area Transp. Auth.</i> , 247 F.3d 506, 515 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19, 25
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. of Am. v. Usery</i> , 579 F.2d 536, 543-44 (9th Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 645 F.2d 1096, 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13, 14

Statutes

29 C.F.R 1630.14(a).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r).....	25
29 C.F.R. §1630.10(a).....	18
29 C.F.R. §1630.14(b).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	20, 21
29 U.S.C. § 666(j).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	29

Other Authorities

House Judiciary Report at 45.....	25
House Report Labor Report at 56-57.....	25
EEOC Interpretive Guidance to 29 C.F.R. § 1630.14(b).....	18
EEOC Interpretive Guidance to C.F.R. §1630.2(h).....	25
